

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 09-1322 (Lead) and Consolidated Cases (COMPLEX)

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

COALITION FOR RESPONSIBLE REGULATION, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
and LISA P. JACKSON, ADMINISTRATOR,

Respondents.

STATE OF MICHIGAN, *et al.*,

Intervenors.

**ON PETITIONS FOR REVIEW OF 74 FED. REG. 66,496 (DEC. 15, 2009) &
75 FED. REG. 49,556 (AUG. 13, 2010) (CONSOLIDATED)**

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE STATE OF KANSAS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Derek Schmidt
Attorney General of Kansas
John Campbell
Chief Deputy Attorney General
120 S.W. 10th Avenue, 2nd Floor
Topeka, KS 66612
(785) 296 - 2215

Counsel for the State of Kansas

June 7, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
GLOSSARY.....	vii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF THE AMICUS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
INTRODUCTION	2
I. THE EPA IMPROPERLY REFUSED TO RECONSIDER ITS RULE AFTER RELEASE OF THE “CLIMATEGATE” MATERIALS.....	4
A. The Proper Legal Standard for Reconsideration of an EPA Rule under the CAA is that New Material is of “Central Relevance to the Outcome of the Rule.”	4
B. The Climategate Revelations Seriously Undermine the EPA’s Reliance on the IPCC Reports.....	5
1. Introduction.....	5
2. In Adopting the IPCC Assessments to Support the Endangerment Rule, The EPA Necessarily Assumed that the IPCC Studies Complied with Appropriate Scientific Procedures.....	6
C. Numerous Entities Filed Reconsideration Petitions to Seek Public Comment on the Climategate Materials and Their Implications.....	8
D. The Petitions Provided “Substantial Support” for Reconsidering The Endangerment Rule.....	10
1. The EPA Failed to Ensure that the Information It Relied Upon Was “Accurate, Reliable and Unbiased.”	12
2. The IPCC Reports Did Not Undergo Rigorous Peer Review.....	15
3. The IPCC Reports Failed to Adhere to a High Degree of Transparency.....	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
E. The EPA Applied the Wrong Legal Standard to the Petitions.....	18
F. The EPA Compounds Its Legal Error By Arguing for An Additional, Improper Standard.....	19
G. The EPA Committed Legal Error By Relying on New Evidence to Reject the Petitions.....	21
II. THE EPA’S REPEATED AND HEAVY RELIANCE ON “ASSESSMENT LITERATURE” DEPRIVED THE PUBLIC OF A MEANINGFUL OPPORTUNITY TO COMMENT	25
III. CONCLUSION.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATIONS.....	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Am. Radio Relay League, Inc. v. FCC,
524 F.3d 227 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....27

Kennecott Corp. v. EPA,
684 F.2d 1007 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....24

Massachusetts v. EPA,
549 U.S. 497 (2007).....2

NRDC v. Thomas,
805 F.2d 410 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....26

* *Small Refiner Lead Phase-Down Task Force v. U.S. EPA*,
705 F.2d 506 (D.C. Cir. 1983)20

STATUTES AND RULES

42 U.S.C. § 4607(d)(2).....20

*42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)21, 24

42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(3).....21, 22

42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(6)(C)23, 27

42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(7)(B)4, 22

42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(8).....20

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a) 1

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)30

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B)(iii)30

Pub.L. 106-554.....13

Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

OTHER AUTHORITIES

74 Fed. Reg. 49,454 (Sept. 28, 2009)9

74 Fed. Reg. 66,496 (Dec. 15, 2009) 2, 3, 6, 10, 12, 15, 19, 25, 26

75 Fed. Reg. 31,514 (Jun. 3, 2010).....11

75 Fed. Reg. 49,556 (Aug. 13, 2010).....4, 11, 16, 19

Climatic Research Unit at the University of East Anglia – Science and
Technology Committee, Conclusions and Recommendations, March 31,
2010, available at <http://www.publications.parliament.uk/pa/cm200910/cmselect/cmsctech/387/38709.htm>12, 18

EPA, “Guidelines for Ensuring and Maximizing the Quality, Objectivity,
Utility, and Integrity of Information Disseminated by the EPA,” available
at http://www.epa.gov/quality/informationguidelines/documents/EPA_InfoQualityGuidelines.pdf2, 12, 13, 17

EPA’s Denial of Petitions for Reconsideration of the Endangerment and
Cause or Contribute Findings, available at
<http://www.epa.gov/climatechange/endangerment/petitions.html>8, 9

EPA’s Response to Public Comments, Vol. 1, available at :
http://www.epa.gov/climatechange/endangerment/downloads/rtc_volume_1.pdf6, 7, 12, 27

* EPA’s Response to the Petitions to Reconsider the Endangerment and Cause
or Contribute Findings for Greenhouse Gases under Section 202(a) of the Clean
Air Act, preface, available at <http://www.epa.gov/climatechange/endangerment/downloads/response-preface.pdf>23

* EPA’s Response to the Petitions to Reconsider the Endangerment and Cause
or Contribute Findings for Greenhouse Gases under Section 202(a) of the Clean
Air Act, Vol. 1, available at <http://www.epa.gov/climatechange/endangerment/downloads/response-volume1.pdf>6, 7, 23

* EPA’s Response to the Petitions to Reconsider the Endangerment and Cause
or Contribute Findings for Greenhouse Gases under Section 202(a) of the Clean
Air Act, Vol. 2, available at <http://www.epa.gov/climatechange/endangerment/downloads/response-volume2.pdf>24

* EPA’s Response to the Petitions to Reconsider the Endangerment and Cause or Contribute Findings for Greenhouse Gases under Section 202(a) of the Clean Air Act, Vol. 3, available at <http://www.epa.gov/climatechange/endangerment/downloads/response-volume3.pdf>24

Graham Cogley et al., *Tracking the Source of Glacier Misinformation*, 327 SCIENCE 522 (2010)14

House of Commons Science and Technology Select Committee, Session 2009-10: Uncorrected oral evidence, 1 March 2010, available at <http://www.publications.parliament.uk/pa/cm200910/cmselect/cmsstech/387/387i.pdf>.8

House of Commons Science and Technology Select Committee, “The Disclosure of Climate Data from the Climatic Research Unit at the University of East Anglia, available at <http://www.publications.parliament.uk/pa/cm200910/cmselect/cmsstech/387/387i.pdf>5, 11, 12, 18

IQA Guidelines, *Guidelines for Ensuring and Maximizing the Quality, Objectivity, Utility, and Integrity of Information Disseminated by the Environmental Protection Agency* (Oct. 2002)13

Petition for Reconsideration by Peabody Energy Company, VII – 16-18, available at <http://www.epa.gov/climatechange/endangerment/petitions.html>14

University of East Anglia, Independent Climate Change E-mails Review, July 7, 2010, available at: <http://msnbcmedia.msn.com/i/msnbc/sections/news/ClimateInquiry.pdf>6, 18
